
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Council 
 
 
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 29 January 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire SO51 8GL 

 
when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Council 

 
Wednesday 29 January 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Prayers 
 

 

2   Apologies 
 

 

3   Public Participation 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

5   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 20 November 2019 
 

 

6   Mayor's Announcements 
 

 

7   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

4 - 39 

 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees 
 

 

8   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

 

9   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

 

10   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

40 

 To consider a Motion proposed by Councillor Celia 
Dowden, and seconded by Councillor Alan Warnes. 
 

 

11   Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies 
 

41 - 42 

 To consider appointments to Committees and Outside 
Bodies. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020



 
 

12   Estates Property Matters 
 

43 - 46 

 To receive information related to property purchases 
approved by the Head of Property & Asset Management in 
consultation with the Member Panel for property 
investment. 
 

 

13   Exclusion of the Public 
 

47 - 48 

 The following annexes to Item 12 are confidential. 
 

 

14   Estates Property Matters 
 

49 - 65 

 Confidential Annexes relating to Item 12 – Estates 
Property Matters 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020



 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees 

 
 
(Some reports may involve the disclosure of exempt information.  If the Council 
wishes to debate them, for each individual case the Council will need to adopt a 
suitable motion). 
 
 
7.1 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 
  
7.1.1 General Purposes Committee – 6 November 2019 
  
7.1.2 Cabinet – 6 November 2019 
  
7.1.3 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2019 
  
7.1.4 Southern Area Planning Committee – 19 November 2019 
  
7.1.5 Licensing Committee – 21 November 2019 
  
7.1.6 Northern Area Planning Committee – 5 December 2019 
  
7.1.7 Southern Area Planning Committee – 10 December 2019 
  
7.1.8 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 11 December 2019 
  
7.1.9 Cabinet – 18 December 2019 
  
7.1.10 Northern Area Planning Committee – 2 January 2020 
  
7.1.11 Cabinet – 15 January 2020 
  
7.1.12 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 22 January 2020 
  
7.1.13 Southern Area Planning Committee – 28 January 2020 
  
 (Note: in relation to 7.1.11, 7.1.12, and 7.1.13 these minutes are 

not included in the minute book and will be presented at the next 
Council meeting but members are able to ask questions on 
resolved items.) 

  
7.2 To adopt recommendations from the following: 
  
7.2.1 Licensing Committee – 21 November 2019  
  

7.2.1.1 Schedule of Delegation for Officers of the Legal and Democratic 
Service (APPENDIX A) 

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 4

ITEM 7



 Officers of the Legal and Democratic Service need to be 
specifically authorised under the various pieces of licensing 
legislation.  If the Officers are not authorised under legislation they 
will not have the powers to take enforcement actions such as 
entering premises and land for the purposes of ensuring 
compliance with the legislation. 

The current list of authorised Officers requires amendment to 
accurately reflect all of those officers that may take enforcement 
action. 
 
Recommended: 
 
That the post holders of the Legal and Democratic Service, 
listed in the Annex to the report be authorised to enter 
premises and carry out any act included in the legislation 
made there under, and any amendments thereto. 

  
7.2.2 Cabinet – 18 December 2019 
  
7.2.2.1 Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 (APPENDIX B) 
  
 Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio 

Holder which set out proposed changes to the Local Council Tax 
Support (CTS) Scheme for the 2020/21 financial year.  
 
An extensive consultation exercise had been undertaken in relation 
to the proposals for the 2020/21 scheme. Overview and Scrutiny 
had considered the results of the consultation and had made a 
number of recommendations to Cabinet regarding changes to the 
CTS. The Portfolio Holder expressed her thanks to Members of 
Overview and Scrutiny for their valuable input. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the 
report, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended: 
 
That with effect from 1 April 2020 the following changes be 
made to the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
1. That a fixed reduction of £4 per week should be 

introduced for non-dependant adults living in a property. 
 

2. That eligibility for Council Tax Scheme was restricted to 
applicants with less than £6,000 of eligible capital. 

 
3. That the Second Adult Rebate is removed from the 

Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 5



4. That extended payments were removed from the 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme. 

  
7.2.2.2 Council Tax Premiums on Long-Term Empty Properties 

(APPENDIX C) 
  
 Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio 

Holder which considered the options available to the Council for 
charging Council Tax Premiums on long-term empty and 
substantially unfurnished properties. 
 
New legislation allows the Council to increase the premium 
charged on properties which have been empty for over two years. 
Introducing the proposed premiums would serve as a deterrent to 
property owners from keeping housing stock unoccupied. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the 
report, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended: 

That with effect from 1 April 2020, the Council increases the 
Council Tax premium charged on long-term empty and 
substantially unfurnished properties in accordance with the 
amounts and effective dates shown in paragraph 3.1 of the 
report. 

  
7.2.2.3 Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers (APPENDIX D) 
  
 Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio 

Holder which proposed the introduction of a Council Tax discount 
for care leavers. 
 

It was estimated that there were approximately 25 care leavers that 
could be entitled to support in Test Valley. Young people leaving 
care and making the transition to adulthood were amongst some of 
the most vulnerable in the community. The scheme would support 
care leavers during this period. 
 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the 
report, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 

Recommended: 

That the Council introduces a Council Tax discount for care 
leavers with effect from 1 April 2020. 

 That care leavers living alone be awarded 100% relief until 
their 25th birthday. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 6



 

 That care leavers living with other adults be disregarded 
for Council Tax purposes until their 25th birthday. 

  
7.2.3 Cabinet – 15 January 2020 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 
  
7.2.4 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 22 January 2020 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 
  
7.2.5 Southern Area Planning Committee – 28 January 2020 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 
  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 7



APPENDIX A 

 Schedule of Delegation for Officers of the Legal and 
Democratic Service 

 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic (Portfolio: Corporate) 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the post holders of the Legal and Democratic Service listed in the annex 
attached to this report be authorised to enter premises and carry out any act 
included in the legislation made there under, and any amendments thereto. 

Recommendation to Council 

 

SUMMARY: 

 Officers of the Legal and Democratic Service need to be specifically authorised 
under the various pieces of licensing legislation. If the Officers are not authorised 
under legislation they will not have the powers to take enforcement actions such 
as entering premises and land for the purposes of ensuring compliance with the 
legislation. 

 The current list of authorised Officers requires amendment to accurately reflect 
all of those officers that may take enforcement action. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report is before the Licensing Committee due to the need to ensure that 
Officers in the Legal and Democratic Service carrying out various licensing 
functions are properly authorised. The current list of authorised Officers does 
not list all of those that could potentially undertake enforcement action. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Scheme of Delegation to Officers sets out those post holders authorised 
to enter land and premises and carry out specific acts included in the 
legislation. The Scheme of Delegation forms part of the Council’s Constitution. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

3.1 The work of Officers who deal with licensing enforcement is not directly 
reflected in the Council’s Corporate Plan. All of the licensing functions 
u
[...]
le 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Michael White Ext: 8013 

File Ref: MW 

Report to: Licensing Committee Date: 21 November 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 10



APPENDIX A 

ANNEX 

 
 
That the holders of the following posts be authorised to enter land or premises 
and to carry out any act included in the legislation and subordinate legislation 
made thereunder and any amendments thereto set out in the: 
 
Gambling Act 2005 
Health Act 2006 Part 1 Chapter 1 (insofar as they relate to fixed penalty 
notices and associated matters pertaining to the smoke free requirements) 
House to House Collections Act 1939 
Hypnotism Act 1952 
Licensing Act 2003 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Acts 1976 and 1982 
Police, Factories Etc. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916 
Public Health Acts 1875 and 1936 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
Town Police Clauses Acts 1847 and 1889 
 
50361447 Licensing Manager 
50361451 Senior Licensing and Local Land Charges Officer 
50361449 Licensing and Local Land Charges Assistant 
50361452 Licensing and Local Land Charges Assistant 
50876924 Licensing and Local Land Charges Assistant 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 11



APPENDIX B 

 Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the following changes be made to the Council’s Council Tax 
Support scheme for the 2020/21 financial year. 

 Reductions in respect of non-dependants are set at a fixed rate of £4 
per week 

 That eligibility for Council Tax Support is restricted to claimants with 
less than £6,000 in eligible capital 

 That the second adult rebate is removed from the Council’s scheme 

 That extended payments are removed from the Council’s scheme 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 On 1 April 2013 the national Council Tax Benefit Scheme was abolished and 
repl
[...]
ts will remove the barriers identified? 

 

Outcome 3: Continue the policy despite potential for adverse impact or missed opportunities to promote 
equality identified. You should ensure that the EQIA clearly sets out the justifications for continuing with the 
policy. You should consider whether there are sufficient plans to reduce negative impact and/or plans to monitor 
the actual impact 

X 

Outcome 4: Stop and rethink the policy when the EQIA shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination  

 

Summary of your proposals – copy and paste into any report for Cabinet, Council or General Purposes Committee 

What are the key impacts – positive and negative? 

What course of action are you advising as a result of this EQIA? 

Are there any particular groups affected more than others? 

It is proposed that the current Council Tax Support scheme for working age applicants is changed with effect from 
1st April 2020 as follows: 

1. That non-dependant reductions will be fixed at £4 per week irrespective of the level of income. 

2. Working age applicants who have saving in excess of £6,000 will no longer be entitled to claim Council Tax 
Support. 

3. The removal of entitlement to 2nd Adult Rebate from the CTS scheme. 

4. Remove entitlement to extended payments under the scheme (no claimants affected by this amendment) 

 

 

Head of Service sign off (name): Carl Whatley  

Head of Revenues 

Date:  25th November 2019 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
ouncil - 29 January 2020

P
age 27



APPENDIX C 

 Council Tax Premiums on Long-Term Empty Property 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommendation:  

That with effect from 1 April 2020, the Council increases the Council Tax 
premium charged on long-term empty and substantially unfurnished 
properties in accordance with the amounts and effective dates shown in 
paragraph 3.1 of the report. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council has charged a 50% Council Tax premium 
[...]
 is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 18 December 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 33



APPENDIX D 

 Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommendation:  

That the Council introduces a Council Tax discount for care leavers with effect 
from 1 April 2020. 

 That care leavers living alone be awarded 100% relief until their 25th 
birthday. 

 That care leavers living with other adults be disregarded for Council Tax 
purposes until their 25th birthday. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The report considers the impact of introducing a Council Tax discount scheme 
for care leavers.  

  It recommends that care leavers be entitled to receive a 100% Council Tax 
discount until their 25th birthday. 

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 In July 2016, the government published ‘Keep on Caring’, a guide to 
supporting young people from care to independence. One of the areas for 
consideration was whether care leavers should be exempted from paying 
Council Tax.  

1.2 The Children and Social Work Act 2017 sets out seven corporate parenting 
principles that all local authorities should have regard to. These principles are 
to ensure that local authorities and their partners support looked after children 
and care leavers. One of the principles is ‘to prepare those children and 
young people for adulthood and independent living’. 

1.3 Anne Longfield, the Children’s Commissioner for England, has encouraged 
Councils to follow the recommendations of The Children’s Society’s Wolf at 
the Door publication which recommends that Council Tax exemptions be 
introduced for care leavers.   

2 Background 

2.1 Following the relea
[...]
 December 2019 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 39

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/535899/Care-Leaver-Strategy.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/535899/Care-Leaver-Strategy.pdf
https://www.jrf.org.uk/sites/default/files/jrf/migrated/files/185935369x.pdf


 Notice of Motion – Rule 12 

 
 
 

Councillor Celia Dowden will move that: 

That the Council adopt the Motor Neurone Disease Charter (MND). The Leader 
signs the Council up to the MND Charter and the Council formally commits to 
ensuring the council services are to be delivered in accordance with this Charter. 

For further information about the Charter please visit: https://www.mndcharter.org/ 

 

Councillor Alan Warnes will second the motion. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 40

ITEM 10

https://www.mndcharter.org/


 

 Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies 

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That Councillor Jeffrey be appointed to the Southern Area Planning 
Committee. 

2. That Councillor Burley be appointed to the Licensing Committee. 

3. That Councillor …… be appointed as the deputy Council representative 
to the Southampton International Airport Consultative Committee. 

4. That Councillor …… be appointed as the Council representative to the 
Lee Liaison Panel (Chilworth, Nursling and Rownhams).  

 

SUMMARY:  

 Council approval is sought for the appointment of Members to the Council’s 
Southern Area Planning and Licensing Committee. 

 Council approval is also sought for the appointment of Members to two of the 
Council’s Outside Bodies. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Following the death of Councillor Anderdon, a number of vacancies have 
arisen on the Council’s Committees and Outside Bodies. These vacancies are 
appointed to by Full Council.  

1.2 Vacancies have arisen on two of the Council’s Committees, the Licensing 
Committee and the Southern Area Planning Committee. 

1.3 The Licensing Committee is appointed to reflect political proportionality and 
therefore it is required that a Conservative Member be appointed to fill this 
vacancy. 

1.4 At a motion carried by Full Council on 26 June 2019 it was agreed that the 
membership of Northern Area Planning Committee and Southern Area 
Planning Committee reflect the representation of local Ward Members. 
Therefore it is required that a Conservative Member be appointed to fill this 
vacancy. 

1.5 In order for the Council to continue to fulfil its obligations to its Outside Bodies, 
a Member is required to be appointed as the deputy representative to the 
Southampton International Airport Consultative Committee. Councillor Bundy 
is currently appointed to this outside body as the lead Member. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 41

ITEM 11



 

1.6 A Member is also required to be appointed to the Lee Lane Liaison Panel. 
The Member appointed to this Panel needs to represent the Chilworth, 
Nursling and Rownhams Ward within which Lee Lane Falls. 

2 Risk Management 

2.1 No risks are identified. 

3 Resource Implications 

3.1 There are no resource implications. 

4 Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications.  A resolution of full Council is required to 
effect the replacement appointments.  

5 Equality Issues  

5.1 None are identified.  

6 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

6.1 It is recommended that Councillors are appointed to the vacancies on the 
Southern Area Planning and Licensing Committees.  

6.2 It is recommended that Councillors are appointed as the Council’s 
representatives to fill the vacancies to the Southampton International Airport 
Consultative Committee and the Lee Lane Liaison Panel Outside Bodies. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor T Tasker 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Council  Date: 29 January 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 42



 Estates Property Matters 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the decision to approve the purchase of the properties identified in the 
Confidential Annexes be noted. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 Council has delegated authority to the Head of Property and Asset Management, 
in consultation with a Member Panel, to purchase property investments where 
the timing of the normal Council approval process would reduce the Council’s 
ability to complete the purchase. 

 The Head of Property & Asset Management, after consulting the Panel, has 
recently exercised his authority to progress the purchase of three properties.  

 In accordance with the original delegated authority, this report is presented to 
update Council on the details of the purchases. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2020/21 – 2022/23 
sets out that the Council will continue to seek out new investment 
opportunities through Project Enterprise. 

1.2 The property investments included in this report will help to achieve that 
objective. 

2 Background  

2.1 In recognition of the fast pace of the local property market, Council has 
approved a delegated authority to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management, in consultation with a cross-party Member panel, to purchase 
property investments from a pre-approved capital budget. A sum of £3M was 
approved for this purpose. 

2.2 The panel consists of Cllrs North, A Dowden, Flood, Rowles and Ward. 

2.3 The panel was established as a means of enabling approval of property 
investments where the timing of the tra
[...]
e conveyancing of 
property 2.  

7.3 Due to the nature of the purchase of property 3 and the required timescales, 
external legal advisors have been appointed to oversee the purchase and 
lease arrangements. This is explained in more detail in section 2 of 
Confidential Annex 3. 

8 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

8.1 The Head of Property & Asset Management has exercised his delegated 
authority to progress the purchase of three properties after consultation with 
the cross-party Member panel established for that purpose. 

8.2 This report provides Council with the details of that decision and the progress 
made since the decision was taken. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 45



Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality  

Report 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

Annexes 

It is considered that the annex contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to 
the financial or business affairs of both the Council and third parties. 

No of Annexes: 3 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Council Date: 29 January 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 46



 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following Annexes on the following matters on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given 
below: 
 
 
Estates Property Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this Annex contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of the Council and third parties who are necessarily 
identified, which information is commercially sensitive and which by its disclosure 
would have an adverse effect upon the interests of those third parties and the 
Council as they seek to settle agreed terms of business. 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 47

ITEM 13



 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020

Page 48


	Agenda
	7 To receive and adopt Committee reports
	Text1
	Schedule of Delegation for Officers of the Legal and Democratic Services - APPENDIX A
	Text1

	Schedule of Delegation for Officers of the Legal and Democratic Services - Annex - APPENDIX A
	Council Tax Support Scheme 202021 - Report - APPENDIX B
	Text1

	Council Tax Support Scheme 202021 - Annex 1 - APPENDIX B
	Council Tax Support Scheme 202021 - Annex 2 - APPENDIX B
	Council Tax Premiums on Long-Term Empty Properties - APPENDIX C
	Text1

	Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers - APPENDIX D
	Text1


	10 Notice of Motion - Rule 12
	Text1

	11 Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies
	Text1

	12 Estates Property Matters
	Text1

	13 Exclusion of the Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 29 January 2020 

 

190 
 

Minutes of the Council 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire SO51 8GL 
on 29 January 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor M Hatley (Chairman) Councillor M Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor S Cross 
Councillor N Daas 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor C Ecclestone 
Councillor A Finlay 
 

Councillor M Flood 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor V Harber 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor P Lashbrook 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor K North 
Councillor P North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor R Rowles 
Councillor T Tasker 
Councillor C Thom 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Drew, S Gidley, A Ward 
and A Watts 
 
 
The Mayor took a moment to remember former Councillor Tony Gentle who had 
passed away and Councillor Nigel Anderdon who had also sadly passed away. The 
Mayor asked that Members include them and their families in their thoughts and 
prayers and held a minutes silence.  
 

289   Prayers 
 

Prayers were led by Reverend Thomas Wharton. 
 

290   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public registered to speak. 
 

291   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 29 January 2020 

 
 

 
191 

 

292   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
20 November 2019 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20 November 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

293   Mayor's Announcements 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor thanked those Councillors who had attended the Mayor’s 
Charity Appeal Chinese New Year celebration held on Tuesday 28 January at the 
Green Dragon in Andover which had been very successful.  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor advised that he would be hosting a murder mystery 
evening on 8 February at Crosfield Hall, Romsey and that the event was now sold 
out. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor reflected on events he had attended on Monday 27 
January to mark Holocaust Memorial Day. The Mayor had attended a service at 
Romsey Abbey hosted by Romsey Abbey Primary School and planted a memorial 
tree in Beech Hurst Park.  
 

294   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

294.1  Minutes of Meetings: 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the minutes of the following Committees and Cabinet 
meetings be received. 

 
General Purposes Committee – 6 November 2019 
 
Cabinet – 6 November 2019 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2019 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 19 November 2019 
 
Licensing Committee – 21 November 2019 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee – 5 December 2019 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 10 December 2019 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 11 December 2019 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 29 January 2020 

 
 

 
192 

 

Cabinet – 18 December 2019 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee – 2 January 2020 
 
Cabinet – 15 January 2020 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 22 January 2020 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 28 January 2020 

 
294.2  To adopt Recommendations from the following: 
 
294.2.1 Licensing Committee – 21 November 2019 
 
294.2.1.1 Schedule of Delegation for Officers of the Legal and Democratic 

Service 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the post holders of the Legal and Democratic Service, listed 
in the Annex to the report be authorised to enter premises and 
carry out any act included in the legislation made there under, 
and any amendments thereto. 

 
294.2.2 Cabinet  - 18 December 2019 
 
294.2.2.1 Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 
 

Resolved: 
 

That with effect from 1 April 2020 the following changes be made 
to the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
1. That a fixed reduction of £4 per week should be introduced 

for non-dependant adults living in a property. 
 
2. That eligibility for Council Tax Scheme was restricted to 

applicants with less than £6,000 of eligible capital. 
 
3. That the Second Adult Rebate is removed from the Council’s 

Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
4. That extended payments were removed from the Council’s 

Council Tax Support Scheme. 

 
294.2.2.2 Council Tax Premiums on Long-Term Empty Properties 
 

Resolved: 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 29 January 2020 

 
 

 
193 

 

That with effect from 1 April 2020, the Council increases the 
Council Tax premium charged on long-term empty and 
substantially unfurnished properties in accordance with the 
amounts and effective dates shown in paragraph 3.1 of the report. 

 
294.2.2.3 Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the Council introduces a Council Tax discount for care 
leavers with effect from 1 April 2020. 

 
 That care leavers living alone be awarded 100% relief until 

their 25th birthday. 
 

 That care leavers living with other adults be disregarded for 
Council Tax purposes until their 25th birthday. 

 
294.2.3 Cabinet – 15 January 2020 
 
294.3.3.1 Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2020) 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. That the Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2020), as an 
Annex to the report, be approved. 
 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, 
in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be 
authorised to make changes of a minor nature to improve the 
presentation of the Test Valley Local Development Scheme 
(2020) and correct typographical errors prior to publication. 

 
 

295   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

There were no questions under procedure rule 11.1. 
 

296   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

There were no questions under procedure rule 11.2. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 29 January 2020 

 
 

 
194 

 

297   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

Council considered the following motion moved by Councilor Celia Dowden and 
seconded by Councilor Warnes: 
 
‘That the Council adopt the Motor Neurone Disease Charter (MND). The Leader 
signs the Council up to the MND Charter and the Council formally commits to 
ensuring the council services are to be delivered in accordance with this Charter. 
 
For further information about the Charter please visit: https://www.mndcharter.org/’ 
 
The Motion was passed. 
 

298   Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies 
 

Council considered a report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which gave details of 
vacancies on a number of the Council’s Committees and Outside Bodies following 
the death of Councillor Anderdon. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That Councillor Jeffrey be appointed to the Southern Area Planning 
Committee. 
 

2. That Councillor Burley be appointed to the Licensing Committee. 
 

3. That Councillor Alan Dowden be appointed as the deputy Council 
representative to the Southampton International Airport Consultative 
Committee. 

 
4. That Councillor Finlay be appointed as the Council representative to the 

Lee Liaison Panel (Chilworth, Nursling and Rownhams).  
 

299   Estates Property Matters 
 

Council considered a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which gave details of the 
approval of a property investments by the cross-party Member Panel. 
 
Council has delegated authority to the Head of Property and Asset Management, in 
consultation with a Member Panel, to purchase property investments where the 
timing of the normal Council approval process would reduce the Council’s ability to 
complete the purchase. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the decision to approve the purchase of the properties identified in the 
Confidential Annexes be noted. 
 

https://www.mndcharter.org/


 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 29 January 2020 

 
 

 
195 

 

300   Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report(s) on the following matters on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given 
below: 
 
 
7.2.3.2 Property Matters Paragraph 1 and 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
It is further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because the information 
relates to the financial or business affairs of the Council and third parties who are 
necessarily identified, which information is commercially sensitive and which by its 
disclosure would have an adverse effect upon the interests of those third parties and 
the Council as they seek to settle agreed terms of business. 

 

301   7.2.3.2 Property Matters 
 

Council considered a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which presented details 
of a property matter as recommended by Cabinet at its meeting on 15 January 2020. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Head of 

Property and Asset Management be authorised to take such steps as 
may be necessary to implement Option 3 contained in this report. 
 

2. That £25,000 be allocated from the New Homes Bonus reserve for the 
purposes of carrying out the steps identified in this report in order to 
implement Option 3. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.34 pm) 
 


